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areas. The Regulation applies when an installation is intended to provide thermal comfort for people

in the premises. The Regulation does not apply to heating installations of a more technical nature

e.g. in engineering/utility rooms, in production processes, frost protection, etc. The Regulation also
does not apply to installations in vehicles, offshore or outdoors. It is up to the installer responsible for the
installation to assess whether the Ecodesign Regulation is applicable or not.

@ Ecodesign Regulation (EU) 2015/1188 concerning local space heaters does not apply to all application

anvandningsomraden for olika installationer. Férordningen galler da installationen ar avsedd att

skapa varmekomfort fér manniskor som vistas i lokalen. Férordningen galler inte for installationer

som ar avsedda for varmebehov av mer teknisk art sdésom grundvarme i maskinrum, vdrmebehov i
produktionsprocesser, frostskydd, etc. Forordningen galler heller inte installationer i fordon, offshore eller

utomhus. Vid installationstillfallet ar det upp till ansvarig installatér att bedéma om Ecodesignférordningen
ar applicerbar eller inte.

@ EU-kommissionens Ecodesignférordning (EU) 2015/1188 for rumsvarmare skiljer pa

La réglementation relative a I'écoconception (UE) 2015/1188 concernant les dispositifs de chauffage

décentralisés ne s'applique pas a tous les cas. Elle s'applique lorsqu'une installation est destinée
a assurer un confort thermique a des personnes dans les locaux. Elle ne s'applique pas au
chauffage d'installations d'une nature plus technique (salles des machines/de service, processus de

production, protection contre le gel, etc.). Elle ne s'applique pas non plus aux installations qui se trouvent a

bord de véhicules, offshore ou en extérieur. Il appartient a |'installateur de déterminer si la réglementation
relative a I'écoconception s'applique ou non.

Die Okodesign-Verordnung (EU) 2015/1188 tiber Einzelraumheizgeréte trifft nicht auf alle

Anwendungsgebiete zu. Die Verordnung findet Anwendung, wenn eine Installation dazu bestimmt

ist, innerhalb eines Raumes ein fir den Menschen angenehmes Temperaturniveau zu erreichen.
Die Verordnung findet keine Anwendung auf Heizungsinstallationen technischer Natur, z. B. in Technik-/
Wirtschaftsraumen, bei Produktionsprozessen, fur Frostschutz usw. Die Verordnung findet ebenfalls keine

Anwendung bei Installationen in Fahrzeugen, Offshoreanlagen und AulRenbereichen. Der Monteur, der far
die Installation verantwortlich ist, muss beurteilen, ob die Okodesign-Verordnung anwendbar ist oder nicht.

@kodesigndirektivet (EU) 2015/1188 som gjelder varmeovner, gjelder ikke alle bruksomrader.

Direktivet gjelder nar en installasjon har som formal a skape en komfortabel temperatur for

personene pa stedet. Direktivet gjelder ikke til oppvarmingsinstallasjoner av det mer tekniske

slaget, som i produktutviklingsrom, bruksomrader, i produksjonsprosesser, frostbeskyttelse etc.
Direktivet gjelder heller ikke installasjoner som befinner seg i kjeretay, offshore eller utendars. Det er opp
til installateren som er ansvarlig for installasjonen a vurdere hvorvidt @kodesigndirektivet er gjeldende eller
ikke.

toepassing op alle toepassingsgebieden. De verordening is van toepassing in het geval een

installatie bedoeld is om mensen in het pand te voorzien van verwarmingscomfort. De verordening

is niet van toepassing op verwarmingsinstallaties van een meer technische aard, bijv. in
machinekamers/bijkeukens, in productieprocessen, ten behoeve van vorstbeveiliging, enz. De verordening is
ook niet van toepassing op installaties in voertuigen, offshore of buiten. Het is de taak van de installateur die
verantwoordelijk is voor de installatie om te bepalen of de ecodesignverordening wel of niet van toepassin
is.

@ De ecodesignverordening (EU) 2015/1188 betreffende lokale ruimteverwarmers is niet van
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El Reglamento (UE) 2015/1188 sobre disefio ecoldgico en relacion con los aparatos de calefaccion

local no se aplica a todas las areas de aplicacion. El Reglamento se aplica cuando una instalacion

sirve para proporcionar confort térmico a las personas que estan en el interior. El Reglamento no
se aplica a instalaciones de calefaccién de naturaleza mas técnica, por ejemplo en salas de ingenieria o
cuartos de servicio, en procesos de produccién, proteccion contra heladas, etc. El Reglamento no se aplica a

instalaciones en vehiculos, en alta mar o al aire libre. Corresponde al instalador responsable de la instalacién
evaluar si se aplica el Reglamento sobre disefio ecolégico o no.

Il Regolamento sulla progettazione ecocompatibile (UE) 2015/1188 relativo alle batterie di

riscaldamento locali per gli ambienti non & in vigore per tutte le aree di applicazione.

Il Regolamento si applica quando lo scopo di un impianto & quello di fornire comfort termico per

gli occupanti degli ambienti. Il Regolamento non si applica agli impianti di riscaldamento di natura
pill tecnica, ad esempio locali tecnici/ripostigli, all'interno di processi di produzione, protezione antigelo,
ecc. Inoltre, il Regolamento non si applica alle installazioni all'interno di veicoli, offshore o all'aperto. E
responsabilita dell'installatore incaricato dell'installazione valutare se il Regolamento sulla progettazione
ecocompatibile & applicabile 0 meno.

Jesli chodzi o miejscowe ogrzewacze pomieszczen, Rozporzadzenie (UE) 2015/1188 dotyczace

ekoprojektu nie ma zastosowania do wszystkich obszaréw zastosowa. Rozporzgdzenie to

ma zastosowanie, kiedy zadaniem instalacji jest zapewnienie komfortu termicznego dla ludzi

przebywajgcych w budynkach. Rozporzadzenie nie ma zastosowania do instalacji grzewczych
majgcych charakter bardziej techniczny, np. w pomieszczeniach przemystowych/gospodarczych, w
procesach wytwérczych, jako ochrona przed zamarzaniem itp. Rozporzadzenie nie ma réwniez zastosowania

do instalacji w pojazdach, morskich lub na zewnatrz. Do instalatora odpowiedzialnego za instalacje nalezy
ocena, czy Rozporzadzenie dotyczgce ekoprojektu ma zastosowanie czy nie.

MonoxeHusa TpeboBaHNii dkoamnsaiiH (EU) 2015/1188 no npnbopam nokanbHOro o6orpesa He

OXBaTbIBAOT BCE BO3MOXHbIE 06/1aCTV UX MpUMeHeHUs. TpeboBaHWsi DKOAN3aNH NPUMEHSIHOTCS,

KOrZa ycTaHOBKa NpejHasHa4veHa 411 obecneveHst TeN10BoOro koMmbopTa Nto4eit B MoMeLLeHUsX.
3Tn TpeboBaHWA He PacNPOCTPAHSAITCA HA YCTAHOBKM U CUCTeMbl 060rpeBa 60/1ee C/I0XKHOIO TEXHNUYECKOro
XapakTepa, Hanpumep, Npy o6orpeBe TEXHNUECKMX, CYXKEBHbIX U NMPOV3BOACTBEHHbIX MOMELLEHWIA, NPK
OpraHM3aunn 3aLmThl OT 3aMep3aHuns 1 T. 4. Takxke TpeboBaHUS DKOAN3aNH He NPYMEHSAIOTCS B Clyyae
YCTaHOBKM 060pYyA0BaHMIS B TPAHCTMOPTHBIX CPEACTBAX, COOPYXKEHUAX HA MOPE M Ha OTKPbITLIX MI0LLAAKAX.
OTBETCTBEHHOCTbL 3a OnpejeneHne He06X0AMMOCTUA NPYIMEHEHVIS NN HE MPUMEHEHS TPe60BaHWI
JK0oAM3aliH HeCceT opraHM3aums, OCyLLLECTBAALIAA MOHTAX AaHHOro 060pYA0BaHYA.

Paikallisia tilalammittimia kasitteleva Ecodesign-asetus (EU) 2015/1188 ei kata kaikkia kayttokohteita.
Asetus on voimassa ainoastaan silloin, kun lammittimella halutaan parantaa tiloissa olevien ihmisten
lampomukavuutta. Asetus ei koske teknisempia lammitysjarjestelmia esim. konehuoneissa/
kodinhoitohuoneissa, tuotantoprosesseissa, pakkassuojausta, jne. Asetus ei mydskaan koske
ajoneuvoissa, laivoissa ja ulkona kaytettavia jarjestelmia. Asentajan on madritettdva sovelletaanko

asennukseen Ecodesign-asetusta vai ei.

Ecodesign-regulativet (EU) 2015/1188 vedrgrende produkter til lokal rumopvarmning geelder

ikke for alle anvendelsesomrader. Regulativet geelder, nar en installation har til hensigt at give

varmekomfort for personer i lokalerne. Regulativet gaelder ikke for varmeinstallationer af en mere

teknisk egenskab, f.eks. i teknikrum eller lign., i produktionsprocesser, til frostbeskyttelse etc.
Regulativet geelder heller ikke for installation i keretajer, offshore eller udenders. Det er op til den installater,
som er ansvarlig for installationen, at vurdere om Ecodesign-requlativet er geeldende eller ej.
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[mm] [mm] [mm]
INCO5E 711 500 300
INC10E/10D 1251 900 600
INC15E 1756 1200 800
INC20E/20D 2181 1500 1000

*1) Recommendation

*2) Minimum distances between brackets

Positioning
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SE: *') Rekommendation, *2) Minimiavstand mellan konsoler
NO:*') Rekommendasjon, *2) Minimumsavstand mellom
brakketene

DE: *') Empfehlung, *2) Mindestabstand zwischen den
Konsolen

RU:*") PekoMeHZOBaHHble PacCTosHUS, *2) MUHMMaNbHbIe
paccTosHNS

FR: *') Recommandation, *2) Distances minimales entre les
consoles

ES: *') Recomendacién, *?) Distancias minimas entre soportes

NL: *) Advies, *?) Minimumafstand tussen beugels

PL: *) Zalecenie, *?) Minimalne odlegto$ci miedzy wspornikami

IT: *') Raccomandato, *2) Distanza minima tra staffe

FI: *1) Suositus, *2) Minietaisyys kannakkeiden valilla

DK:*) Anbefaling, *?) Minimumsafstande mellem beslag

Installation height

Fig.1: The heaters should heat from at least two directions for even heating

SE: For jamn uppvarmning bor infrorna varma fran minst tva hall.

NO:For jevn oppvarming begr infraene varme fra minst to sider.

DE: Fur eine gleichmallige Warmeleistung sollten die Strahler aus mindestens zwei Richtungen heizen.

RU: Mpnbopb! AomKHbI pacnofiaraTtbCs Mo KpaHen mepe ¢ AByX CTOPOH OT YesioBeka.

FR : Pour un chauffage uniforme, les émetteurs doivent chauffer dans au moins deux directions.

ES: Para garantizar una calefaccion uniforme, deben colocarse de modo que el calor llegue desde al menos

dos direcciones.

NL: De stralers moeten voor een gelijkmatige verwarming vanuit minimaal twee richtingen werken.

PL: Aby zapewni¢ réwnomierne ogrzewanie, ciepto powinno pochodzi¢ co najmniej z dwéch kierunkow.
IT: Per avere un riscaldamento uniforme, il calore deve provenire da almeno due direzioni.

FI: Tasaisen [dmmityksen varmistamiseksi lammittimien tulisi ldmmittaa vahintdan kahdesta suunnasta.
DK: Terrassevarmere bgr varme fra mindst to retninger for at give jeevn varme.
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Minimum mounting distance

7.

SE: Minimiavstand, Brannbart material

150

NO: Minsteavstand, Brennbart materiale

DE: Mindestabstand, Entflammbares Material

RU: MuHumanbHble PacCcToOAHNA NPU YCTaHOBKE,
JlerkoBocnnameHsiemble MaTepuanbl

FR: Distances minimales, Matériau inflammable

d

N
300 150

;z_zojﬁ %1800

Flammable material

N\ &

N

ES: Distancias minimas, Material inflamable
NL: Minimale afstand, Brandbaar materiaal
PL: Minimalne odlegtosci, Materiat fatwopalny

IT: Distanze minime, Materiali inflammabili

- FI: Minimietdisyydet, Tulenarka materiaali
DK: Minimumsafstande, Braeendbart materiale

Controls

10739 CIRT*
10740 CBT*

92790 TAP16R*
205540 TEP44
20550  SKG30
211780 PDK65*
211781 PDK®65S
93044  RTX54
93012 RB3 SKG30

*) See separate manual.

SE: Se separat manual.

NO: Se egen handbok

DE: Siehe separates Handbuch.

RU: CM. OTAeNbHYI NHCTPYKLMIO.
FR: Consultez la notice associée

ES: Consulte el manual correspondi

Get In Touch

@ Call: 0845 6880112
M Email: info@adremit.co.uk

-\
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CBT TAP16R
=
PDK65S RTX54 RB3
NL: Zie aparte handleiding.
PL: Patrz oddzielna instrukcja.
IT: Vedere il manuale specifico.
FI. Katso erillinen kayttoohje.
DK: Se separat manual.
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Techn

ical specifications

Infracalm (IP24)
Item Type Heat Voltage Amperage Max. element Length Weight
number output temperature

[w] I\ [A] [°c] [mm] [kl
190090 INCOSE 500 230V~ 2,2 750 711 1,5
190091 INC10E 1000 230V~ 4,3 750 1251 2,2
190092 INC10D 1000 400V2~ 2,5 750 1251 2,2
190093 INC15E 1500 230V~ 6,5 750 1756 3,0
190094 INC20E 2000 230V~ 8,7 750 2181 3,7
190095 INC20D 2000 400v2~ 5,0 750 2181 3,7
Ce

EN: Heat output EN: Max. element temperature

SE: Varmeeffekt SE: Maximal elementtemperatur

NO: Varmeeffekt NO:  Maksimal elementtemperatur

DE: Heizleistung DE: Max. Elementtemperatur

RU: TennoBast MOLLHOCTb RU: Makc. TeMn. HarpeBaTe/IbHOro 3/ieMeHTa

FR: Puissance FR: Température max. d'élément

ES: Potencia calorifica ES: Temperatura max. del elemento

NL: Verwarmingscapaciteit NL: Max. elementtemperatuur

PL: Moc grzewcza PL: Maks. temperatura elementu grzejnego

IT: Potenza termica IT: Max. temperatura superficiale

FI: Lammitys teho FI: Vastuksen maksimilampadtila

DK:  Varmeydelse DK: Maks. elementtemperatur

EN: Voltage EN: Length

SE: Spanning SE: Langd

NO:  Spenning NO: Lengde

DE: Spannung DE: Lange

RU: HanpsxeHune RU: AdnvHa

FR: Tension FR: Longueur

ES: Tensién ES: Longitud

NL: Voltage NL: Lengte

PL: Napiecie PL: Dtugosc

IT: Tensione IT: Lunghezza

FI: Jannite FI: Pituus

DK:  Speending DK: Lengde

EN: Amperage EN: Weight

SE: Strém SE: Vikt

NO:  Strgm NO:  Vekt

DE: Stromstarke DE: Gewicht

RU: Cwvna Toka RU: Bec

FR: Intensité FR: Poids

ES: Intensidad ES: Peso

NL: Stroomsterkte NL: Gewicht

PL: Natezenie pradu PL: Masa

IT: Corrente IT: Peso

FI: Virta FI: Paino

DK: Stremstyrke DK: Veegt
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Wiring diagrams

Internal

INC

400V2~

230V~

LN

Output control with timer

INCO5E-INC20E | [INCO5E-INC20E INC10D-INC20D| |INC10D-INC20D
230V~ 230V~ 400V2~ 400V2~
CIRT/
LN LN LN Ll LN
L|N|1]|2|S!
|
? Max 15A ?
230V~ 400V2~ Max 15A
Control with timer
CBT INCO5E-INC20E| |INCO5E-INC20E| CBT INCO5E-INC20E| |INCO5E-INC20E|
230V~ 230V~ 230V~ 230V~
LN LN LN LN
Max 15A Max 15A

230V~
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Control by thermostat and black bulb sensor 230V~

X arer

: : INCO5E-INC20E | [INCO5E-INC20E
o | == 230V~ 230V~
230V~ C_
o— |- J T -
| |
! I
| ___ SKa30 1| LI ]IN LN
Max 16A

Control by thermostat, relaybox and black bulb sensor 400V2~

¥

L TAPIGR
%I_‘ INC10D-INC20D ﬁl\gg\ﬁgo-'u\fc'zo'o". ﬁl\l_Ci/O_D-_II\-IC_ZO_D-;
BE Ak - 14 ~ 11400V2~
|_L N |'9 g m[ 400V2 ! ¥
[ .
T T
o— -
o— | S

230V~

- - - - -~ 11

T | LN LLEINE] ek NE_E,

| [T2fm | PSS R s R R S
! I

! [

-
-

o b
o b
A1[A2 SKG30 o [
________ o o
- | | | [ | | |
L LireT] o1 T T
L2 2%@& *—1— t I
Bo—|13 offi- - - - ——-—-—-—- - - - - = - - - |- == — — — — *— |- ——— - ——4——————-
N ] ] [ |
L I— ¢ .
Max 3x16A
RB3
EN: SKG30, black bulb sensor ES: SKG30, sensor de lampara negra
SE: SKG30, svartkroppsgivare NL: SKG30, zwarte bol sensor
NO: SKG30, black bulb sensor PL: SKG30, czujnik ciepta promieniowania
DE: SKG30, Schwarz-Kugel-Sensor IT: SKG30, sensore sferico colore nero
RU: SKG30, yepHbIli LLapoBoOiA gaTumk Temnepatypbl  FI:  SKG30, [Ampétila-anturi
FR: SKG30, sonde a boule noire DK: SKG30, blacksensor
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Control by thermostat and presence detector 230V~

L TAPieR

[ M

D

OAI
LOAD
ENSOI
ENSOI

L

INCO5E-INC20E | [INCO5E-INC20E
P 230V~ 230V~
I
SRR
PDK65 LN LN
Max 10A

Control by thermostat, relaybox and presence detector 400V2~

L TaPIeR

ﬁ_
E—‘
LOAD
ENSOI

INC10D-INC20D| 1INC10D-INC20D1 1INC10D-INC20D1
o | 400V2~ 1400V2~ 11400V2~ 1
v~ 1 1
| ! 1
1 1
LILn|n[)T ! !
1 1
PDK65 ||__1L L NJ=- : :
— -
|51 kz
1 o——— it ol
20— loqTofr)
30- — — — — = ofi- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - |- - |- — - — &~ — — - ——— — — -
No NN
I I
Max 3x16A
RB3
EN: PDK®65, presence detector ES: PDK®65, detector de presencia
SE: PDK65, narvarodetektor NL: PDK65, aanwezigheidsmelder
NO: PDK65, bevegelsessensor PL: PDK®65, czujnik ruchu
DE: PDK®65, Prasenzmelder IT: PDK®65, rilevatore di presenza
RU: PDK65, gatumk npucyTcTBuma FI: PDK®65, lasndoloanturi
FR: PDK®65, détecteur de présence DK: PDK®65, bevaegelsessensor
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Installation and operating instructions

General Instructions

Read these instructions carefully prior to
installation and use. Keep this manual for
future reference.

The product may only be used as set out in

the assembly and operating instructions. The
guarantee is only valid should the product be used
in the manner intended and in accordance with
the instructions.

Application

Infracalm provides year round comfort to

wind protected outdoor balconies, patios and
restaurant terraces. Infracalm is also suitable
for temporary heating, e.g. in premises that are
used occasionally, or for spot heating.
Protection class: IP24.

Positioning

The heaters must be placed so that they
enclose the area to be heated, see fig. The
normal assembly height is 2-2,5 metres

above the ground/floor. A rule of thumb for
infrared heaters equipped with metal tubular
elements is that 750-1000 W/m?2 increases the
experienced temperature by about 10°C. The
output demand can be reduced if the area to
be heated is protected. If the area only has a
roof, at least 1000 W/m2 should be installed.
750 W/mz is sufficient if the area has three
walls. For enclosed areas, the output demand
must be calculated. A green house for example
requires 250-300 W/mz2. Optimum comfort is
achieved if the heat is distributed from at least
two directions.

Mounting

Infracalm is installed horizontally on the ceiling
or on the wall with the supplied adjustable
mounting brackets. The angle of the heater
can be adjusted for optimum comfort. The
standard brackets cannot be used for angled
installation on the ceiling, because the
distance then becomes less than the minimum
distance. Infracalm can also be suspended

by wire. For minimum distance, see diagrams
on introductory pages. The distance between
the brackets is adjustable and can be chosen
according to the most appropriate place for
installation. The mounting brackets enable wall
mounting in three different angles; parallel to
the wall, 18° or 36° angle. For ceiling mounting
the bracket must always be mounted with 0° to

10

the ceiling. See the introduction pages.

* Choose the desired angle and fasten the
bracket onto wall or ceiling. The holes are
@5 mm, c-c distance is 25 mm.

+ Fasten the heaters, snap into the brackets
and secure it by tightening the securing
screws (104 mm long) and the domed nuts
(spanner width 7 mm).

Connection

Infracalm is intended for permanent
installation. The installation, which should be
preceded by an isolator switch with a contact
separation of at least 3 mm, should only

be wired by a competent electrician and in
accordance with the latest edition of IEE wiring
regulations.

The terminal block, which also enables
connection to other heaters, is situated on the
same end of the heater as the data label. The
supplied cable gland are to be mounted in the
knock-outs. Please note that the inlet must be
tight. See wiring diagrams.

Control
A stepless output control and a timer are
available for outdoor use.
When using this product as a local space
heater according to Ecodesign Regulation
(EU) 2015/1188, it must be supplemented with
one of the following approved controls.
* TAP16R, electronic thermostat that includes:
- Electronic room temperature control plus
week timer
-Room temperature control with open
window detection
- Adaptive start control
* TAP16R and SKG30, black bulb sensor that
include:
- Electronic room temperature control plus
week timer
-Room temperature control with open
window detection
- Adaptive start control
- Black bulb sensor
* TAP16R and PDK®65, presence detector that
include:
- Electronic room temperature control plus
week timer
-Room temperature control with open
window detection


tel:08456880112

puravent

-Room temperature control with presence
detection

The product can be controlled in a different
way, e.g. by an overall control system (BMS),
but in that case the responsibility lies with the
installer to ensure that the control system is
programmed to make the installation meet
the requirements of Ecodesign Regulation
(EU) 2015/1188.

Start-up

When the unit is used for the first time or after
a long period of non-use, smoke or an odour
may result from dust or dirt which has collected
on the element. This is completely normal and
disappears after a short time.

Maintenance

The power supply to the unit must be

disconnected during all service, repair and

maintenance work. Wait until the unit is cold.

The unit has no moving parts so the
maintenance requirement is small, but it must
be kept clean and free from dust and dirt. If
the reflector is not clean the thermal radiation
from the unit will decrease and the heater will
become hotter. A large amount of dirt can
cause overheating.

The surface of the reflector is sensitive and
must be cleaned with care. If the reflector

is dirty it must be cleaned or replaced by a

specialist.

* The product should always be handled with
clean gloves. Make sure the product is clean
before it is switched on.

+ Presence of aerosols, lacquer, solvents,
dust and similar may cause a coating on the
product and discolor them.

+ Aslight change of colour of the product
over time is normal. Incorrect installation or
uncommonly high ambient temperature can
cause increased discoloration. The output is
not affected.

Packaging

Packaging materials are chosen with
consideration to the environment and are
therefore recyclable.

(=)

Handling of product at end of working
life

This product may contain substances necessary
for the functionality of the product but
potentially dangerous for the environment. The
product should not be disposed of mixed with
general household waste but delivered to a
designated collection point for environmental
recycling. Please contact the local authority

for further details of your nearest designated
collection point.

Safety

* For all installations of electrically heated
products a residual current circuit breaker
300 maA for fire protection should be used.

* The unit must not be fully or partially covered as
overheating can result in a fire risk!

* The unit must not be placed directly under fixed
wall sockets!

* The unit must not be used if the unit or the cord
is damaged. Risk of injury!

* The heater is equipped with a protective grille to
prevent contact or to prevent large objects from
touching the hot lamp. The unit must not be
used without this protective grille.

* The cable and plug must not be placed inside
the hot radiant area.

* This appliance can be used by children aged
from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities
or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way
and understand the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and
user maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

* Children of less than 3 years should be kept
away unless continuously supervised.

* Children aged from 3 years and less than 8
years shall only switch on/off the appliance
provided that it has been placed or installed
in its intended normal operating position and
they have been given supervision or instruction
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concerning use of the appliance in a safe way
and understand the hazards involved.

* Children aged from, &rs and less than 8
years shall not plug ml?egy ate and clean the
appliance or perfarm ser maintenance.

£ )

CAUTION — Some parts of this product can

become very hot and cause burns. Particular

attention has to be given where children and
vulnerable people are present.
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Get In Touch

@ Call: 0845 6880112
M Email: info@adremit.co.uk

Our Address
Puravent, Adremit Limited, Unit 5a, Commercial Yard,

Settle, North Yorkshire, BD24 9RH



tel:08456880112

Main office

l ' K Frico AB Tel: +46 31 336 86 00

Industrivagen 41
SE-433 61 Savedalen mailbox@frico.se
Sweden www.frico.net

For latest updated information and information
about your local contact: www.frico.net
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